
Facility Repair Contract Amendment 102413  
(modified 040417) 1 of 4  Contract Central 

FACILITY REPAIR CONTRACT 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

CONTRACT NO. 1547  PROJECT NO. 60810076 
HVAC PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS FOR VARIOUS WSD 

FACILITIES 
 

WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 
This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 
corporation (City), and Lippert Mechanical Services Corp. (Contractor). The parties amend the 
Agreement entered into on February 7, 2019, as follows:   
 
WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated February 7, 2019 in the amount of 
$924,571.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City desires to execute Amendment No. 1, in the amount of $65,565.90, to amend the 
total contract amount to $990,136.90; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 1st  
Amendment, City and Contractor agree as follows: 
 
Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 
 

A. Delete Sec. 1 Work To Be Performed and replace with the following Sec. 1 Work to Be 
Performed:  
 
a. See Attachment 1a, Scope of Services and Attachment 1b, Additional Scope of Services 

and any addenda are attached hereto and incorporated into this Contract.  
 

B. Delete Section 3(A) Compensation and replace with the following Sec. 3(A) Compensation: 
 
a. The maximum amount that City shall pay Contractor under this Contract is set forth in the 

Amendment No. 1 Bid Form Contract – Acceptance of Bid executed by the City.  
Contractor shall provide all work at the prices contained in Amendment No. 1 Bid Form 
Contract – Acceptance of Bid that is incorporated herein by reference, 

  
C. Delete Attachment 2b, Itemized Prices-Preventative Maintenance, and replace with the 

following Attachment 2b-1, Amendment No. 1 Itemized Prices-Preventative Maintenance. 
 

D. Delete and replace the following section and attachments: 
a. Delete Sec. 14, Attachments to Part I, and replace with the following Sec. 14, Attachments 

to Part I: 
 
 
 



Facility Repair Contract Amendment 102413  
(modified 040417) 2 of 4  Contract Central 

Sec. 14. Attachments to Part I.  The following documents are Attachments to Part I of this 
Contract and are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference:  

                                Attachment 1a – Scope of Services  
 Attachment 1b – Additional Scope of Services 
                                Attachment 2 – Facility Repair & Maintenance Bid Form/Contract                       
                                     Amendment No. 1 Facility Repair & Maintenance Bid Form/Contract   
                            00411 Amendment No. 1 Itemized Prices – Preventative Maintenance    
                                  00413 Allowance Form  
                               Attachment 3 – Application for Payment  
                           01290.01Application for Payment  
                           01290.02 Schedule of Values  
                               Attachment 4 – HRD Forms & Instructions  
                           00440 HRD 7:  Non-Construction Contract HRD Instructions  
                           00450 HRD 8:  Contractor Utilization Plan/Request for Waiver  
                           00450.01 Letter of Intent to Subcontract  
                           00460 HRD 10:  Timetable for MBE/WBE Utilization  
                           00470 HRD 11:  Request for Modification or Substitution  
         00485 HRD Monthly Reporting Instructions  
                         HRD Employee Identification Report Form  
                          HRD Affidavit of Training Program  
                         00485.01.1 MWBE Monthly Utilization Report Instructions  
                         00485.02 Project Workforce Monthly Report  
                         00485.02.1 Workforce Monthly Report Instructions  
                         00485.03 Company-Wide Workforce Monthly Report  
                             Attachment 5 - Bonds  
                        00430 Bid Bond  
                        00610 Performance and Maintenance Bond  
                        00615 Payment Bond  
                             Attachment 6 – 00830 Wage Rate Requirements   
                       Annual Wage Order  
            County – Clay and Jackson  
          Work Type:  State – Building  
                    Division of Labor Standards Rules & Regulations  
              00490 Pre-Contract Certification  
                   01290.03 Certified Payroll Report Instructions  
                   01290.05 Certified Payroll Report Form  
                  01290.07 Payroll Certification  
                  01290.09 Subcontractors and Major Material Suppliers List   
                   01290.11 Daily Labor Force Report  
                  01290.14 Contractor Affidavit for Final Payment  
                  01290.15 Subcontractor Affidavit for Final Payment  
                             Attachment 7 – Missouri/Kansas City Project Exemption Certificate  
               00560 Missouri Project Exemption Certificate    
                    00560.01 Kansas City Missouri Tax Exempt Certificate  
                             Attachment 8 – Revenue Clearance Release Authorization  



Facility Repair Contract Amendment 102413  
(modified 040417) 3 of 4  Contract Central 

                   00630 Revenue Clearance Release Authorization  
                   Revenue Clearance Letter Sample   
                             Attachment 9 – Employee Eligibility Verification Affidavit  
                   00515.01 Employee Eligibility Verification Affidavit  
                             Attachment 10 – Experience and Reference Summary  
     
Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
Sec. 3.  Authorization.  If the amount of the original Contract plus the amount of any amendments to 
the original Contract total over $1,000,000.00, then this amendment requires City Council 
authorization.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not required if (1) the total 
amount of the original Contract plus the amount of any amendments to the original Contract are within 
ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the City Council or (2) a previous ordinance 
or resolution authorized amendments without further City Council approval.  
 
Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date.  This amendment will become effective when the City’s Director of 
Finance has signed it.  The date this amendment is signed by the City’s Director of Finance will be 
deemed the date of this amendment.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Facility Repair Contract Amendment 102413  
(modified 040417) 4 of 4  Contract Central 

Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

CONTRACTOR 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 
document on behalf of Contractor 
By: 
_________________________________________ 
Title:
______________________________________ 
 

 
 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
By:  
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Title:
______________________________________ 
 

  
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney  
 
 
I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to 
which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the 
Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the 
obligation hereby incurred.  
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Director of Finance   (Date) 
 



ATTACHMENT NO. 1b – AMENDMENT NO. 1 

HVAC PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICES FOR VARIOUS 
WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT BUILDINGS 

 
CONTRACT NO.  1547 

 
ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF SERVICES 

October 2019 
 
 
HH.  Air Compressors at Blue River Wastewater Treatment Plant, 7300 Hawthorne 

Road, KCMO  64120 

The following services are included in this Agreement:  
• The PlannedCARE Agreement (this "Agreement") will provide planned maintenance for 

the air compressor systems identified below. The Agreement assures that factory 
recommended services are provided on intervals consistent with the manufacturer’s 
recommendations for the identified covered Equipment. Beyond the benefits of a typical 
service plan, a PlannedCARE Agreement can deliver enhanced value through tracking 
optimal performance and reliability.  
 

• Ingersoll Rand Factory technician under Lippert mechanical supervision will regularly 
collect data from the system listed below that will be archived to provide long term 
comparative analysis of system performance. Service visits with associated labor, all 
necessary consumable parts, lubricants, filters, etc., will be included to be consistent with 
the Manufacturer’s recommendations based on hours of operation as set forth in Exhibit A: 
PlannedCARE Work Scopes. 
 

 
 

 
Rotary Screw Compressors (Contact Cooled & Oil Free) 
• Change air & oil filter per Operator’s Manual recommendation  
• Change separator element per Operator's Manual recommendation  
• Change coolant per coolant analysis recommendation  

o Typical Life: Ultra Coolant & Ultra FG (Food Grade) = 8,000 hrs / Ultra EL = 
16,000 hrs  

• Check cooler condition and blow out as needed (Power washing not included)  
• Check and clean condensate drains as needed  
• Check condition of belts, adjust tension and/or change as needed  
• Lubricate main drive motor and cooling fan motor as needed  
• Complete a Multipoint Inspection & document Control Panel Parameter per visit  
• Review warning shutdown history for any abnormal shutdowns per visit  



HVAC Preventative Maint. and Repairs, Various Water Services Bldg.                 Contract #1547, Amendment #1 
 

• All parts & lubricants will be disposed in accordance with local, state and federal 
OSHA/EPA  

• Rebuild compressor inlet valve every 16,000 hrs. (Oil free fixed speed rotary units only) 
• Rebuild compressor discharge check valve every 8,000 hrs. (Oil free units only)  
• Rebuild blow down valve every 8,000 hrs. (Oil free fixed speed rotary units only)  
• Inspection Data Inspection Summary Report: Comprehensive report is completed on site 

by an Ingersoll Rand Certified Technician. We record Operational Readings, 22 Visual 
Checks, Air/Oil/Water safety alarms and shutdown levels. Collected data is then uploaded 
to our database for analysis and report generation which, in return, provides vital trending 
details. The report is complete with a full health summary and includes recommendations 
for additional services if, required.  

• Shock Pulse Monitoring: As part of our comprehensive services we monitor the shock 
pulse of the drive train of your rotary compressor. The collected data is analyzed by our 
trained engineers and compared to original Equipment specifications. The data is then 
electronically archived in our service history data base, for future comparative analysis to 
subsequent readings. Concerning levels are then reviewed by IR rotating equipment 
engineers for recommended actions.  

• Fluid Analysis Report: Coolant is analyzed and rated from Normal to Critical Condition with 
an associated color code (Green to Red). Coolant is tested for wear metals, contaminates 
and additive metals. Fluid properties are provided including viscosity, acid number, 
oxidation and water content. Details as to the oil change date, filter change date and any 
recommendations are included.  
 

Compressed Air Dryer Service Work Scope (If listed as Equipment)  
• Perform a multipoint inspection per visit  
• Check and clean condensate drains as needed  
• Check condenser coil condition and blow out as needed (Power washing not included)  
• Replace dryer panel filter as needed (Refrigerated dryers only)  
• Inspect Desiccant Dryer per visit (Desiccant changes quoted as additional service)  
• Replace desiccant dryer mufflers annually (Desiccant dryers only)  

 
Accessories (If listed as Equipment)  
• Annual replacement of inline filter elements (Note: Desiccant dryer filtration must be listed 

in Section A. Equipment)  
• Annual replacement of oil water separator adsorption module 

 
Service Agreement 
Lippert Mechanical Services Corporation, herein after referred to as “Service Company,” 
agrees to furnish services in accordance with the “General Terms and Conditions” and attached 
“Schedules.” This Agreement shall become valid only upon acceptance by Kansas City Water 
Services Department and approved by an officer of the Service Company.   

 

Equipment Type Manufacturer Model #   Serial # 
Air compressor #1 Ingersoll Rand R55i-A-125 VK5449 
Air compressor #2 Ingersoll Rand R55i-A-125 VK6560 

 
Review maintenance procedures with building engineer and make recommendations for 
additional service or repair; if required. 



HVAC Preventative Maint. and Repairs, Various Water Services Bldg.                 Contract #1547, Amendment #1 
 

II.     Air Compressors at Blue River Secondary Wastewater Treatment Plant, 7600 
East Front Street, KCMO  64120 

 
The following services are included in this Agreement:  
• The PlannedCARE Agreement (this "Agreement") will provide planned maintenance for 

the air compressor systems identified below. The Agreement assures that factory 
recommended services are provided on intervals consistent with the manufacturer’s 
recommendations for the identified covered Equipment. Beyond the benefits of a typical 
service plan, a PlannedCARE Agreement can deliver enhanced value through tracking 
optimal performance and reliability.  

 
• Ingersoll Rand Factory technician under Lippert mechanical supervision will regularly 

collect data from the system listed below that will be archived to provide long term 
comparative analysis of system performance. Service visits with associated labor, all 
necessary consumable parts, lubricants, filters, etc., will be included to be consistent with 
the Manufacturer’s recommendations based on hours of operation as set forth in Exhibit A: 
PlannedCARE Work Scopes. 

 

 
 

Rotary Screw Compressors (Contact Cooled & Oil Free)  
• Change air & oil filter per Operator’s Manual recommendation  
• Change separator element per Operator's Manual recommendation  
• Change coolant per coolant analysis recommendation  

o Typical Life: Ultra Coolant & Ultra FG (Food Grade) = 8,000 hours / Ultra EL = 
16,000 hours  

 
• Check cooler condition and blow out as needed (Power washing not included)  
• Check and clean condensate drains as needed  
• Check condition of belts, adjust tension and/or change as needed  
• Lubricate main drive motor and cooling fan motor as needed  
• Complete a Multipoint Inspection & document Control Panel Parameter per visit  
• Review warning shutdown history for any abnormal shutdowns per visit  
• All parts & lubricants will be disposed in accordance with local, state and federal 

OSHA/EPA  
• Rebuild compressor inlet valve every 16,000 hrs. (Oil free fixed speed rotary units only)  
• Rebuild compressor discharge check valve every 8,000 hrs. (Oil free units only)  
• Rebuild blow down valve every 8,000 hrs. (Oil free fixed speed rotary units only)  
• Inspection Data Inspection Summary Report: Comprehensive report is completed on site 

by an Ingersoll Rand Certified Technician. We record Operational Readings, 22 Visual 
Checks, Air/Oil/Water safety alarms and shutdown levels. Collected data is then 
uploaded to our database for analysis and report generation which, in return, provides 
vital trending details. The report is complete with a full health summary and includes 
recommendations for additional services if, required.  

• Shock Pulse Monitoring: As part of our comprehensive services we monitor the shock 
pulse of the drive train of your rotary compressor. The collected data is analyzed by our 



HVAC Preventative Maint. and Repairs, Various Water Services Bldg.                 Contract #1547, Amendment #1 
 

trained engineers and compared to original Equipment specifications. The data is then 
electronically archived in our service history data base, for future comparative analysis to 
subsequent readings. Concerning levels are then reviewed by IR rotating equipment 
engineers for recommended actions.  

• Fluid Analysis Report: Coolant is analyzed and rated from Normal to Critical Condition 
with an associated color code (Green to Red). Coolant is tested for wear metals, 
contaminates and additive metals. Fluid properties are provided including viscosity, acid 
number, oxidation and water content. Details as to the oil change date, filter change date 
and any recommendations are included.  

 
Compressed Air Dryer Service Work Scope (If listed as Equipment)  

• Perform a multipoint inspection per visit  
• Check and clean condensate drains as needed  
• Check condenser coil condition and blow out as needed (Power washing not included)  
• Replace dryer panel filter as needed (Refrigerated dryers only)  
• Inspect Desiccant Dryer per visit (Desiccant changes quoted as additional service)  
• Replace desiccant dryer mufflers annually (Desiccant dryers only)  

 
Accessories (If listed as Equipment) 

• Annual replacement of inline filter elements (Note: Desiccant dryer filtration must be 
listed in Section A. Equipment)  

• Annual replacement of oil water separator adsorption module. 
 
 
Service Agreement 

Lippert Mechanical Services Corporation, herein after referred to as “Service Company,” agrees to 
furnish services in accordance with the “General Terms and Conditions” and attached “Schedules.” 
This Agreement shall become valid only upon acceptance by Kansas City Water Services 
Department and approved by an officer of the Service Company. 
 
 

Equipment Type Manufacturer Model #    Serial # 
Air compressor #1 Ingersoll Rand UP6-25 CBV428782 
Air compressor #2 Ingersoll Rand IRN25H CBV428779 

 
Review maintenance procedures with building engineer and make recommendations for 
additional service or repair; if required. 
 



 Bidder:  Lippert Mechanical Services___ 

Facility Repair Bid Form 042914  Contract Central 
 Page 1 of 5  

 
 
  

FACILITY REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 
BID FORM/CONTRACT 

 
ATTACHMENT 2a-1 AMENDMENT #1 

 
 Contract No.:  1547 
 
 Title:  HVAC Preventative Maintenance & Repairs at Various WSD 

Facilities 
 

 
1. The undersigned Bidder, having examined the Bidding Documents, related documents and 

the Site of the Work, and being familiar with all the conditions affecting the provision of services 
of the proposed Specification/Scope of Work, including Laws and Regulations and the availability 
of labor, materials and equipment, agrees, if this Bid is selected by City, this Bid Form/Contract 
will become the Contract between Bidder and City for Bidder to furnish all labor, materials, 
equipment and services necessary for the proper completion of the Work in accordance with the 
contract documents, at the price(s) stated below, which stated sum(s) include(s) all fees and other 
charges applicable to materials, appliances, labor and all things subject to and upon which other 
charges may be levied. 

2. Bidder agrees the Contract will comprise the entire agreement between City and Bidder.  
The Contract documents are identified in the Part I Special Terms and Conditions and Part II 
Standard Terms and Conditions and are incorporated into and made a part of this Bid 
Form/Contract by reference. 

3. Bidder agrees that if this Bid Form/Contract is executed by City, Bidder’s offer is accepted 
and this Bid Form/Contract that incorporates all other Contract Documents shall constitute the 
Contract between the parties. Bidder authorizes the City to fill in the Contract Price on this Bid 
Form/Contract in accordance with Bidder’s Bid.  Bidder agrees that this Bid Form/Contract may 
be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original copy of this 
Bid Form/Contract  and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and 
the same Bid Form/Contract.  This Bid Form/Contract shall be effective upon the execution of 
counterparts by both parties, notwithstanding that both parties may not sign the same counterpart.  
The parties’ signatures transmitted by facsimile or by other electronic means shall be proof of the 
execution of this Bid Form/Contract and shall be acceptable in a court of law.  A copy of this Bid 
Form/Contract shall constitute an original and shall be acceptable in a court of law. 

4. The Bid Price(s) shall be shown in figures.  

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE IN NUMERIC FIGURES $  990,136.90  

5. The undersigned Bidder has given City written notice of all conflicts, errors or 
discrepancies that it has discovered in the bidding and contract documents and the written 
resolution thereof by City is acceptable to Bidder. 

6. The undersigned Bidder agrees that this Bid shall remain subject to selection by City, and 
may not be withdrawn for ninety (90) days after the day Bids are opened. 

7. The undersigned Bidder certifies that this Bid contains no modifications, deviations, riders 
or qualifications. 

 



 Bidder:  Lippert Mechanical Services___ 

Facility Repair Bid Form 042914  Contract Central 
 Page 2 of 5  

 
8. Form(s) 00411 Itemized Prices and 00413 Allowances contain prices included in the Base 

Bid, and are incorporated into this Bid.  Form(s) must be completed and returned with this Bid. 
9. The undersigned Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda listed by number 

and date appearing on each addendum: 
Addendum Number Dated Addendum Number Dated 
 
(N.A., Amendment ) ( ) ( ) ( ) 
 
( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) 
 
10. By submitting its bid, Bidder is agreeing to meet or exceed the minimum employment 

goals of 10% minority and 2% women during the term of its contract with the City, or request a 
waiver of the goals.  If a waiver is requested, Bidder must establish good faith efforts towards 
meeting the goals as set forth in the HRD Instructions for Construction Contracts and the City’s 
Workforce Ordinance.  Should Bidder fail to meet or exceed the minimum employment goals or 
otherwise establish that Bidder is entitled to a waiver under circumstances in which Bidder has 
previously failed to meet or exceed the goals on one or more occasions with the twenty-four 
month period immediately preceding the completion of the Work under this Bid Form/Contract, 
Bidder may be suspended from participating, either as a contractor or subcontractor, on any 
future contract with the City for a period ranging from thirty days to six months as further 
specified in the Contract Documents. 

11. By submitting its bid, Bidder warrants that if its bid should exceed $300,000.00 and Bidder 
employs fifty (50) or more people, Bidder has an affirmative action program in place and will 
maintain the affirmative action program in place for the duration of its contract with the City.  
Bidder further warrants that it will comply with the affirmative action requirements contained in 
Part II Standard Terms and Conditions as incorporated by reference into this Bid Form/Contract. 

 
12. The following Sections constitute the Affidavit of Intended Utilization, required to be 

submitted by Bidders. The City’s HRD Forms and Instructions are incorporated hereto and made 
part of this Bid Form. 

13. By submitting its bid, Bidder is agreeing to the following: (1) Bidder has made by bid 
opening a good faith effort to meet the MBE/WBE/DBE goals established for the project; or  

 
Bidder will continue to make during the 48 hours after bid opening a good faith effort to meet 
the MBE/WBE/DBE goals established for the project; and (2) Bidder will timely submit its 
00450 HRD 08 Contractor Utilization Plan/Request for Waiver and 00450.01 Letter of 
Intent to Subcontract for each MBE/WBE listed on the 00450 HRD 08 Construction 
Contractor Utilization Plan/Request for Waiver;; and (3) Bidder will submit documentation of 
its good faith efforts to meet the MBE/WBE/DBE goals when  requested by the City.  Failure 
to meet these requirements in good faith will result in Bidder forfeiting its bid bond. 
14. By submitting its bid, Bidder is agreeing it will identify and timely submit within 48 Hours 

after Bid opening those MBE/WBE subcontractors with dollar amounts and scopes of work, 
which apply to or exceed the MBE/WBE goals for the Project on the 00450 HRD 08 Contractor 
Utilization Plan/Request for Waiver. 



 Bidder:  Lippert Mechanical Services___ 

Facility Repair Bid Form 042914  Contract Central 
 Page 3 of 5  

 
PROJECT GOALS:                         15%   MBE          10%   WBE 
BIDDER PARTICIPATION:      __15_%   MBE __10_%   WBE 
 

15. To the best of Bidder’s knowledge, the following are names of certified MBEs and/or 
WBEs with whom Bidder, or Bidder’s subcontractors, presently intend to contract with if 
awarded the Contract on the above project: (All firms must currently be certified by Kansas 
City, Missouri Human Relations Department) 

a. Name of M/WBE Firm  ______________________________________________ 

Address  __________________________________________________________ 

Telephone No.  _____________________________________________________ 

I.R.S. No.   ________________________________________________________ 

Area/Scope of work   ________________________________________________ 

Subcontract amount   ________________________________________________ 

b. Name of M/WBE Firm  ______________________________________________ 

Address  __________________________________________________________ 

Telephone No.  _____________________________________________________ 

I.R.S. No.   ________________________________________________________ 

Area/Scope of work   ________________________________________________ 

Subcontract amount   ________________________________________________ 

c. Name of M/WBE Firm  ______________________________________________ 

Address  __________________________________________________________ 

Telephone No.  _____________________________________________________ 

I.R.S. No.   ________________________________________________________ 

Area/Scope of work   ________________________________________________ 

Subcontract amount   ________________________________________________ 

 

 
16. Bidder agrees that failure to meet or exceed the M/WBE Goals for the Bid will require the 

Director of Human Relations to recommend disapproval of the Bid unless the Director of Human 
Relations finds the Bidder established good faith efforts towards meeting the goals as set forth in 
the HRD Forms and Instructions and the City's MBE/WBE Ordinance. 



 Bidder:  Lippert Mechanical Services___ 

Facility Repair Bid Form 042914  Contract Central 
 Page 4 of 5  

 
 
Business Entity Type:  Legal name and address of Bidder: 

(__) Missouri Corporation   

(__) Foreign Corporation   

(__) Fictitious Name Registration   

(__) Sole Proprietor   

(__) Limited Liability Company   

(__) Partnership  

(__) Joint Venture Telephone No.   

(__)  Other:_______________________ Facsimile No:   

 (Specify) E-Mail Address:   

 

 Federal Identification Number   

 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this document on 
behalf of Bidder, person, firm, partnership, corporation or 
association submitting Bid. 
 
 
By:   
 (Signature) 
 
   
 (Print Name) 
 
Title:   
 
Date:   
 
(Attach corporate seal if applicable) 



 Bidder:  Lippert Mechanical Services___ 

Facility Repair Bid Form 042914  Contract Central 
 Page 5 of 5  

 
ACCEPTANCE OF BID 
 

City, by executing this Bid Form/Contract, hereby accepts Bidder’s Bid and this Bid 
Form/Contract that incorporates all other Contract documents shall constitute the Contract 
between the Parties.   
 
City shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract documents a 
maximum amount of   Dollars, ($ _________). The Contract Price includes: 
 
00411 Itemized Prices, included in the Bid, a copy of which is attached 
 
00413 Allowances, included in the Bid, a copy of which is attached 
 

 
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
 
By:  __________________________________ 

Title: __________________________________ 

Date: __________________________________ 

 

 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
  
Assistant City Attorney  
 

 
I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation 
to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, 
in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet 
the obligation hereby incurred.  
 
 
  
Director of Finance   (Date) 



Bidder:  ___Lippert Mechanical Services                                                                    

00411 Itemized Prices 060513 1  Contract Central

ATTACHMENT 2b-1

ITEMIZED PRICES  -  PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE - AMENDMENT #1

Contract Number:  1547  

Contract Title:  HVAC Preventative Maint. & Repairs, Various WSD Facilities

Item # Billing Item Description: Annual Price
WATER SERVICES ADMIN. CAMPUS, 4700 and 4800 E. 63rd St

A Water Services Annex Building, 4700 E. 63rd St. $2,075.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

B Water Services Dept. Admin. Building, 4800 E. 63rd St. $6,064.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

RUSKIN PUMP STATION, 11231 Bennington Ave.

C Ruskin Pump Station, 11231 Bennington Ave.

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost $418.00

D Ruskin Pump Station Garage, 11231 Bennington Ave.

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost $126.00

18TH ST. SERVICE CENTER

E Wastewater Building, Bldg. #1, 1800 Prospect $2,078.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

F Wastewater Garage, Bldg #2, 2509 E. 18th St. $956.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

G Pipeline (Lower) Garage, Bldg. #3, 2453 E. 18th St. $630.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

H Pipeline Office, Central Stores, Bldg #4, 2409 E. 18th St. $1,738.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

I Central Fleet Maintenance Garage, 1901 Brooklyn $1,788.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

J Meter Field Services Building, 1720 Wabash $782.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING

K Regulatory Compliance Office, 1001 Harrison $866.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

WATER TREATMENT PLANT, 1 NW Briarcliff Rd. and 2 NE 32nd St.

L Lab, including UPS room and Metasys Automation Building system $14,436.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

M Chemical Bldg. Admin. Area and Boilers $6,688.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

N Secondary Building $3,616.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost



Bidder:  ___Lippert Mechanical Services                                                                    

00411 Itemized Prices 060513 2  Contract Central

Item # Billing Item Description Annual Price

O Intake Building, Water Treatment Plant $1,704.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

P SCADA Building $694.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

WASTEWATER FACILITIES

BLUE RIVER WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (BRWWTP),  7300 Hawthorne Rd.

Q Admin Building and Boilers $5,744.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

R NEID Building $378.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

S Blue River Pumping Office $630.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

T Blue River Solids Building $2,412.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

ALL OTHER WASTEWATER FACILITIES

U Blue River Secondary Treatment Plant, 7600 Front St. $4,222.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

V Blue River Chemical Storage Bldg., 7601 Front St. $378.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

W Birmingham Treatment Plant,  10801 NE 28th St. $410.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

X Birmingham Pumping Station, 11011 NE Birmingham Rd. $852.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

Y 25th St. Pumping Station,  2501 West Allen Terrace $836.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

Z 87th St. Pumping Station,  8700 Prospect Ave. $4,042.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

AA Turkey Creek Wastewater Pumping Station,  2301 State Line Rd. $820.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

BB Line Creek Pump Station,  2599 NW Tullison Rd. $568.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

CC 1st Creek Pump Station,  2430 NW 134th St. $520.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

DD 2nd Creek Pump Station,  5757 NW Cookingham Rd. $568.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

EE Rocky Branch Treatment Plant,  500 NE 132nd St. $536.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

FF Fishing River Treatment Plant, 10600 NE 118th St. $1,388.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

GG Santa Fe Pump Station, 1201 Woodswether Rd. $1,608.00

annual Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost

AMENDMENT #1

HH BRWWTP, Air Compressor Systems,  7300 Hawthorne Rd. $37,568.06

one-time pay Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost, one-time payment for 5 year service plan

II Blue River Secondary Treatment Plant, Air Compressor Systems, 7600 Front St. $27,997.84

Preventative Maintenance Contract Cost, one-time payment for 5 year service plan

TOTAL ANNUAL COST FOR PREVENT. MAINTENANCE 990136.90





















HVAC Preventative Maint. and Repairs, Various Water Services Bldg.                                       Contract #1326  
  

Facility Repair & Maintenance Contract Part I 102014    Contract Central  

Page 10 of 10  

    00440 HRD 7:  Non-Construction Contract HRD Instructions  
    00450 HRD 8:  Contractor Utilization Plan/Request for Waiver  
    00450.01 Letter of Intent to Subcontract  
    00460 HRD 10:  Timetable for MBE/WBE Utilization  
    00470 HRD 11:  Request for Modification or Substitution  
    00485 HRD Monthly Reporting Instructions  
    HRD Employee Identification Report Form  
    HRD Affidavit of Training Program  
    00485.01.1 MWBE Monthly Utilization Report Instructions  
    00485.02 Project Workforce Monthly Report  
    00485.02.1 Workforce Monthly Report Instructions  
    00485.03 Company-Wide Workforce Monthly Report  
  Attachment E - Bonds  
    00430 Bid Bond  
    00610 Performance and Maintenance Bond  
    00615 Payment Bond  
  Attachment F – 00830 Wage Rate Requirements   
    Annual Wage Order  
      County – Clay and Jackson  
          Work Type:  State – Building  
  Division of Labor Standards Rules & Regulations  
  00490      Pre-Contract Certification  
  01290.03 Certified Payroll Report Instructions  
  01290.05 Certified Payroll Report Form  
  01290.07 Payroll Certification  
  01290.09 Subcontractors and Major Material Suppliers List   
  01290.11 Daily Labor Force Report  
  01290.14 Contractor Affidavit for Final Payment  
  01290.15 Subcontractor Affidavit for Final Payment  
  Attachment G – Missouri/Kansas City Project Exemption Certificate  
    00560     Missouri Project Exemption Certificate    
    00560.01 Kansas City Missouri Tax Exempt Certificate  
  Attachment H – Revenue Clearance Release Authorization  
    00630 Revenue Clearance Release Authorization  
    Revenue Clearance Letter Sample   
  Attachment I – Employee Eligibility Verification Affidavit  
    00515.01 Employee Eligibility Verification Affidavit  
  Attachment J – Experience and Reference Summary  
    00410.01 Experience and Reference Summary  
 Sec. 15. Missouri Sales Tax Exemption.  Pursuant to Section 144.062, RSMo, City is a Missouri 
exempt entity and tangible personal property to be incorporated or consumed in the construction of 
this Project may be purchased without sales tax.  City shall furnish Contractor a Missouri Project 
Exemption Certificate for Sales Tax at the time of issuance of the Notice to Proceed.  
















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	1547, Attach 2a-1, Contract Bid Form, Amend 1, 10-10-19.pdf
	FACILITY REPAIR & MAINTENANCE
	BID FORM/CONTRACT

	1547, Attach 2b-1, Itemized Prices, Prev Maint, Amend 1, 10-10-19.pdf
	Itemized




